
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 18 September 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Paul Robinson (Chair) Cllr Michel Pongo (Deputy Chair); Cllr Muhib 
Chowdhury, Cllr Irma Freeborn, Cllr Manzoor Hussain and Cllr Chris Rice

By Invitation: Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 8th September 2023 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel. 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 
2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Healthwatch report on Maternity Services  

Report to follow

5. Change of Service at Barking Birthing Centre (Pages 7 - 8) 

6. Corporate Plan Targets - Health Outcomes and Inequality (Pages 9 - 15) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=792&Year=0


7. Health & Wellbeing Board and ICB Sub-Committee (Committees in Common) - 
26 June 2023 (Pages 17 - 22) 

8. Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2023 (Pages 23 - 27) 

The agenda reports pack and minutes of the last meeting of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee can be accessed via: Browse meetings - Joint 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee | The London Borough Of Havering

9. Work Programme (Pages 29 - 31) 

10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

1
[...]
versity, equity and inclusion:

 Addressing structural inequality: activity aimed at addressing 
inequalities related to the wider determinants of health and 
wellbeing, including unemployment, debt, and safety;

 Providing leadership in the community: activity related to 
community leadership, including faith, cohesion and integration; 
building awareness within the community throughout 
programme of equalities events;

 Fair and transparent services: activity aimed at addressing 
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention, 
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes 
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning 
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2



MINUTES OF
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 19 July 2023
(7:00  - 7:50 pm) 

Present: Cllr Paul Robinson (Chair), Cllr Michel Pongo (Deputy Chair), Cllr Muhib 
Chowdhury, Cllr Irma Freeborn, Cllr Manzoor Hussain and Cllr Chris Rice

Also Present: Cllr Maureen Worby

7. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

8. Minutes (24 May 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2023 were confirmed as correct.

9. Update on Salisbury Avenue General Practice

The Deputy Director, Primary Care (DDPC), NHS North East London, by way of 
introduction to the item, stated that the Care Quality Commission (CQC) carried 
out an inspection at the Salisbury Avenue General Practice in Barking on 1 
December 2022, followed by remote inspections on 15 and 22 December 2022 
and 9 January 2023. The CQC published their inspection report on 11 May 2023, 
which changed the rating for the Practice from ‘Good’ to ‘Inadequate’.  She then 
delivered a presentation to the Committee which provided the background to the 
inspection and the actions that were being taken to improve the Practice. 

In response to questions, the DDPC stated that:
 The Practice’s website would have made its patients aware of the adverse 

outcome of the inspections. It was not usual for practices to write to patients 
individually, unless the failings were so serious that the practice would need 
to be closed;

 Part of the reason the Practice was not consistently using complaints to 
improve was down to a lack of clinical leadership in having systems and 
processes in place to do this, such as bringing all relevant staff together to 
review significant events, record these properly and the actions necessary 
to avoid the situation from recurring. The Practice was now working on 
correcting this to ensure complaints were dealt with effectively;

 Much of the deterioration within this Practice could be attributed to the 
turnover in practice managers and the relationships the Practice had with 
them, which significantly impacted leadership. The Practice had now 
employed a new Practice Manager to address this. In terms of staff morale, 
the Practice had undertaken a peer review framework which involved all 
staff answering questions about their wellbeing and moral and this actually 
showed that staff morale was in most parts, good. It was anticipated that 
employing a new practice manager would impact staff moral and wellbeing 
positively; however, it was important for the GPs to work together with the 
Practice Manager and also play a part in overseeing staff wellbeing;

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



 The huge challenges around capacity in general practice and demand was 
a national issue, and this Practice along with many others, was doing work 
around analysing demand to try and adjust their services to match these 
where possible;

 Safeguarding was an issue of concern in relation to this Practice and 
safeguarding leads had been working closely with it to address the 
shortcomings in its safeguarding policy. The Practice’s safeguarding list 
was smaller than what was expected for its size, which was a concern. 
Individuals who were impacted by the shortcomings had been followed up 
and the safeguarding team had undertak
[...]
here was commitment from all parts of the system to make the 
Strategy work. Due to new governance arrangements, holding leaders to account 
on the Strategy would be easier. She hoped that she would be able to return to a 
meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee next year to report on progress made on 
health outcomes as a result of the Strategy. She asked the Committee to note that 
although progress would not be quick, the Strategy did outline clear pathways to 
improvement.

11. Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Appointments Report

Members noted the report on the arrangements relating to the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) and agreed to appoint Councillors 
Paul Robinson, Michel Pongo and Muhib Chowdhury to the JHOSC for the 2023-
24 municipal year.  

12. Work Programme

Members agreed the Work Programme for 2023-24. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18 September 2023

Title: Barking Community Birth Centre – changes to services Aug 2023
Report of the Newham Hospital, Barts Health NHS Trust 
Open Report / Open Report with Exempt Appendix 
/ Fully Exempt Report 

For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Lisa Dinh, External Relations 
Manager

Contact Details:
E-mail: l.dinh@nhs.net

Accountable Directors: Simon Ashton, Chief Executive

Summary

This is an update on the changes to service provision at Barking Community Birth Centre 
(BCBC) from the period of 1 June 2023.

Due to staffing related issues and operational pressures, the executive team at Newham 
Hospital made the decision to suspend intrapartum care (giving birth in the centre) from 1 
June 2023, with antenatal and post-natal appointments continuing as usual at BCBC. 
Patients who had planned to have their birth at BCBC after this date have been contacted 
and alternative arrangements have been made.

During this period of closure, we have been developing an action plan for next steps for 
the service, which we are happy to share with the Committee once complete. 

Women and birthing people in Barking still have multiple options for where they can give 
birth, including our Alongside service and in their own home. 

Recommendation(s)

The Health Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

(i) Note this briefing 

1. Background and national context

1.1 The Barking Community Birth Centre (BCBC) is a stand-alone centre where women 
and birthing people are supported during antenatal, intrapartum and postnatal care. It 
is staffed entirely by midwives and provides a relaxed home-like environment for 
pregnant women and birthing peoples, assessed as low risk to birth there. It is 
operated by Newham Hospital, as part of Barts Health NHS Trust. In December 2022 
the centre celebrated 10 years since first opening its doors.

1.2 The centre welcomes and cares for people from across the London boroughs of 
Newham, Barking, Havering, Redbridge and other surrounding boroughs, including 
Tower Hamlets, Hackney and Waltham Forest. We also welcome women and birthing 
people from other parts of London and Essex to come and give birth at the BCBC.

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 5

https://www.bartshealth.nhs.uk/news-from-newham/celebrating-over-1700-births-in-a-decade-at-the-barking-community-birth-centre-external-14487


1.3 The BCBC delivers 120 babies annually (amounting to 2 per week) compared with 
approximately 5,400 per year at Newham hospital. The complexity of pregnancies of 
women and birthing people in East London means that the BCBC is not an appropriate 
setting for the vast majority of pregnancies that we manage, hence the low number of 
people birthing there. 

1.4 There are only three community / stand-alone birthing centres / units in London, 
including the BCBC and Barkantine Birth Centre, also run by Barts Health NHS Trust. 
There is currently a national review of these community / stand-alone birthing centres, 
and the Local Maternity and Neonatal System (LMNS) within North East London is 
also currently undertaking a review of births location, demand and capacity.

2. Temporary changes to services

2.1 In June 2023, the executive team made the decision to temporarily close the BCBC for 
intrapartum care (giving birth in the centre). The centre remains open to antenatal and 
postnatal appointments.

2.2 The decision was made due to operational pressures and staffing-related issues. It’s 
important to note that there is a national midwifery shortage, meaning the availability of 
staff is challenging and we, like others across London and the UK, rely on agency staff 
to run all of our midwifery services, including those at the BCBC.

2.3 The decision was also made as a routine review of our risk assessment processes and 
development of personalised birthing plans highlighted that work needs to be done to 
ensure they are in line with best practice. 

2.4 Anyone who had planned to give birth at the centre has been contacted and 
recommended to attend our midwifery run unit, The Birth Centre, at Newham Hospital 
where services continue to run as normal. Women and birthing people in Barking still 
have multiple options of where they can give birth, including our Alongside service and 
in their own home. 

2.5 As of 4 September 2023, intrapartum care at the BCBC remains suspended while we 
continue to resolve the issues that require resolution to safely resume the service. 

2.6 During this period of closure, we have been developing an action plan for next steps 
for the service, which we are happy to share with the Committee once complete.

Page 8



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18th September 2023

Title: Monitoring Health Outcomes in Barking and Dagenham

Report of the Director of Public Health

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Neha Shah, Consultant in Public 
Health

Contact Details:
E-mail: neha.shah@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director 
Children and Adults

Summary

Local authorities (LAs) (under the stewardship of the Director of Public Health) are 
responsible for improving health outcomes across the local population (S2b National 
Health Service Act 2006).  LAs have duties to improve wellbeing of residents, prevent 
needs for care and support and promote  integration of care and support with health 
services (Care Act 2014).  Integrated Care Systems (ICS) have duties to improve 
population health and reduce inequalities in health outcomes, alongside increasing 
integration between services for patients (Health and Social Care Act 2022).  
Forthcoming CQC assessments will be evaluation both LAs and ICSs on their fulfilment of 
these duties.  

The Director of Public Health is also responsible for providing system leadership and 
advice to the NHS to improve health outcomes and reduce inequalities.  The London 
Borough of Barking and Dagenham Public Health team produce annual Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessments; and the annual Director of PH report will highlight recommendations 
on future commissioning based upon current performance.

A 2022 Department of Health Policy paper outlined an intended ‘approach to designing 
shared outcomes which will place person-centred care, improving population health and 
reducing health disparities at the centre of our plans for reform, and ensuring that 
accompanying oversight arrangements and regulatory structures have a clear focus on 
the planning and delivery of these outcomes’ although this has not been taken forward at 
national level to date. In order to align work and measure progress at place level, we 
would ideally develop and propose a framework locally through which the Barking and 
Dagenham partnership can hold themselves accountable.  

A Barking and Dagenham Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been developed to 
focus local health priorities across the system.  Work has now been initiated to develop 
and progress a monitoring framework with shared outcomes/indicators at Place level to 
sit alongside the Barking and Dagenham Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028, 
reflecting:

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations#shared-outcomes


 A core selection of outcomes which are being proposed for the London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham’s Corporate Plan 2023-26 performance framework.

 Outcomes aligned to NEL’s Joint forward plan.
 Local engagement with staff and partners

There is a commitment to delivering an outcomes framework, replacing the outdated 
outputs performance reporting, with an opportunity to reframe our approach to 
performance reporting so that it isn’t just focused on service measures but  provides a 
direction of travel to achieving an outcome.  The monitoring framework was discussed at 
the Committees in Common Development Session in July 2023.  There is an intention to 
develop the framework through engagement and analysis over the autumn.

The resulting framework could also be used as part of a framework for the Health 
Scrutiny Committee going forward. 

We propose the following questions for any feedback:

Does this feel like a useful evolution of system working to improve health?  
Are there any key roadblocks or challenges to be mindful of?

Recommendation(s)

The Health Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

(i) Note the development of this work and provide feedback.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report:
 Barking and Dagenham Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028
 Barking and Dagenham Corporate Plan 2023-26.
 NHS Act 2006
 Health and Social Care Act 2022
 Health and social care integration: joining up care for people, places and 

populations, Department of Health And Social Care Policy Paper Updated 2022

List of appendices:

Appendix 1 - Monitoring health outcomes in LBBD

Page 10



Monitoring health outcomes in LBBD

Report for Health Scrutiny Committee

Neha Shah

Consultant in Public Health (Place) LBBD

Jane Leaman,

Interim Consultant in Public Health

Appendix 1

P
age 11



Responsibility for improving population health outcomes 
and reducing health inequalities lies across partners at 
place, with public health advice

• Local authorities (LAs) (under the stewardship of the Director of Public Health) are responsible for 
improving health outcomes across the local population (S2b National Health Service Act 2006).  

• LAs have duties to improve wellbeing of residents, prevent needs for care and support and promote  
integration of care and support with health services (Care Act 2014)

• Integrated Care Systems (ICS) have duties to improve population health and reduce inequalities in 
health outcomes, alongside increasing integration between services for patients (Health and Social 
Care Act 2022). 

• Forthcoming CQC assessments will be evaluation both LAs and ICSs on their fulfilment of these 
duties.

• The duties of the Director of Public Health include allocation of the ring-fenced public health grant; 
providing system leadership and advice to the NHS / ICS partners to improve health outcomes and 
reduce inequalities.  

P
age 12



Addressing the significant health needs of the local population  will 
require work across the partnership, and across the life course

P
age 13



Existing strategic frameworks exist at place level to 
progress work to improve population health

• North East London ICS Joint Forward Plan - The 

ICB has proposed a set of metrics, measures and 

indicators that will be core reporting across all NEL 

places

• LBBD Corporate Plan 2023-26 – A core selection of 

health outcomes has been proposed  for this

• Barking and Dagenham Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy 2023
[...]
een initiated to develop and progress a monitoring framework at Place level to sit 

alongside the Barking and Dagenham Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028. There is a 

commitment to delivering an outcomes framework, replacing the outdated outputs performance 

reporting, with an opportunity to reframe our approach to performance reporting so that it isn’t just 

focused on service measures but  provides a direction of travel to achieving an outcome

• The monitoring framework was discussed at the Committees in Common Development Session in July 

2023.  We intend to develop the framework through engagement and analysis over the autumn.

• The resulting outcomes framework could be adopted to inform the focus of the Health Scrutiny 

Committee

P
age 15

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations#shared-outcomes


T
his page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD and

ICB SUB-COMMITTEE
(COMMITTEES IN COMMON)

Monday, 26 June 2023
(5:00  - 6:45 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Elaine Allegretti, Pooja Barot, Matthew 
Cole, Selina Douglas, Cllr Syed Ghani, Dr Ramneek Hara, Ann Hepworth, Cllr 
Jane Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe, Manisha Modhvadia, Sharon Morrow, 
Elspeth Paisley, Charlotte Pomery, Dr Shanika Sharma, Sunil Thakker, Melody 
Williams, Dr Uzma Haque and Craig Nikolic

Invited Guests, Officers and Others Present: Anju Ahluwalia, Narinder Dail, 
Jane Leaman, Fiona Russell, Mike Brannan, Louise Hider-Davies, Annemarie 
Keliris, Debbie Harris, Yusuf Olow and Christine Brand

Apologies: Kathryn Halford, Dr Kanika Rai, Nathan Singleton, Fiona Taylor, 
Chetan Vyas, Dr Afzal Ahmed, Dr Natalya Bila, Dalveer Johal, Dr Jason John, Dr 
Deeksha Kashyap and Shilpa Shah

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 14 March 2023

The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 14 March 2023 were 
confirmed as correct.

3. Minutes of the Barking and Dagenham Place based Partnership Board held 
on 25 May 2023

The minutes of the Barking and Dagenham Place-based Partnership Board held 
on 25 May 2023 were confirmed as correct.

4. Action log

There was one residual action regarding capital programmes in relation the 
Barking and Dagenham Partnership Board estates programme and governance.  It 
was envisaged that the matter would be addressed in a future finance paper. 
However, there was a paper that provided an update on the local infrastructure 
forum. 

The ICB Sub-Committee noted the update.

5. Governance update and ICB sub-committee terms of reference

The Chief Participation and Place Officer (CPPO), NHS North East London, 
presented a report on governance arrangements relating to the new Health & 
Wellbeing Board (HWB) and Barking & Dagenham Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 7



Sub-Committee ‘Committees in Common’ approach.

The CPPO thanked all those who had contributed to the establishment of the 
Committees in Common, commenting that bringing together the governance 
structures would enable decisions to be taken more efficiently and provide more 
time for the Adults and Children delivery groups to engage with communities and 
deliver services. 

The report included revised Terms of Reference for the ICB Sub-Committee to 
reflect the new approach as well as the functions that the NEL ICB had delegated 
to the ICB Sub-Committee.  The CPPO added that the new Committees in 
Common approach was a learning process and that it may be necessary to amend 
the terms of reference in future. 

In response to a question from a member of the public regarding the membership 
of the HWB / ICB and the subject of domestic abuse, the Chair confirmed that a 
local senior Police officer was included in the HWB’s membersh
[...]
 the right care in the right place at 
the right time, and (2) remain independent for longer and, where possible, support 
them to remain in their own home.  

It was noted that two key documents would need to be submitted to NHS England 
for approval, namely the Joint BCF Plan 2023-25 for Barking and Dagenham, 
Havering and Redbridge, which had been jointly developed by the three Boroughs 
and NHS NEL, and the BCF Planning Template 2023-25, which set out targets 
and a breakdown of how the funding would be allocated. All funding had been fully 
committed and would be reviewed as local plans were developed. 

The HAC also highlighted that the discharge component of funding would be used 
to implement phase 2 of the reablement pilot. The Borough did not, at present, 
have a reablement service and it was intended that the lessons learned from the 
pilot would be used to establish one.   Additionally, capacity would be increased for 
complex discharges, including mental health and homeless step-down beds, whilst 
provision would also be made for:

 homecare and crisis intervention; and 
 nursing and supported living placements; and  
 workforce initiatives to support market challenges.

In response to questioning regarding the rising number of people being admitted to 
rehabilitation homes or care homes following hospital discharge, the DIC noted 
that acuity, complexity of need and additional 1-2-1 support were the main reasons 
for the increase. This was connected to long term conditions.

The Health and Wellbeing Board and ICB Sub-Committee agreed:

(i) The Better Care Fund submission to NHS England, as set out at 
Appendices 1 and 2 to the report; and

Page 20



(ii) To enter into a variation to effect the changes to the Section 75 Agreement 
governing the BCF, to reflect the BCF 2023-25 submission.

9. Health Inequalities Programme Plan 2023/24

The Consultant in Public Health (CHP), LBBD, presented a report on the Health 
Inequalities Programme Plan for 2023/
[...]
McPherson

Matthew Trainer, BHRUT

Monday 13 
November

7 February 
2024

NELFT CQC inspection – progress update 

Minutes of the last JHOSC meeting 

Melody Williams, Integrated Care Director, 
NELFT 

Monday 22 
January

P
age 29

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



Minutes of the last HWBB/ICB (Committees in 
Common) meeting – 16 January 2023

Cllr Paul Robinson, Chair of Health 
Scrutiny Committee

Leanna McPherson

27 March 
2024

Screening – cervical, breast, bowel, lung (this is a 
check) cancer

Minutes of the last JHOSC meeting 

Minutes of the last HWBB/ICB (Committees in 
Common) meeting – 12 March 2024

Cancer Alliance – (Matthew Cole to 
coordinate) 

Cllr Paul Robinson, Chair of Health 
Scrutiny Committee

Leanna McPherson

Monday 11 
March

5 June 2024 Community Diagnostic Centre – progress update 

Minutes of the last JHOSC meeting 

Minutes of the last HWBB/ICB (Committees in 
Common) meeting – Date TBC

Anne Hepworth, BHRUT

Cllr Paul Robinson, Chair of Health 
Scrutiny Committee

Leanna McPherson

Monday 20 
May

Notes:

ICB programme of planned service changes 

Chris Bush – changes to Adult Social Care services 

Next year- heart disease 

P
age 30



Health Inequalities Programme- to be scheduled in approximately six months’ time from 24 May 2023 (following the presentation of the item to this 
Committee).

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023
	Minutes

	5 Change of Service at Barking Birthing Centre
	6 Corporate Plan Targets - Health Outcomes and Inequality
	Appendix 1 - PH indicators outcomes
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Responsibility for improving population health outcomes and reducing health inequalities lies across partners at place, with public health advice
	Slide 3: Addressing the significant health needs of the local population  will require work across the partnership, and across the life course
	Slide 4: Existing strategic frameworks exist at place level to progress work to improve population health
	Slide 5: A locally developed joint outcomes and performance monitoring framework will help focus work on health priorities across the partnership at place level


	7 Health & Wellbeing Board and ICB Sub-Committee (Committees in Common) - 26 June 2023
	8 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2023
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

13.

14.

15.

MINUTES OF
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 18 September 2023
(7:00 -8:10 pm)

Present: Clir Michel Pongo (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Clir Muhib Chowdhury,
Cllr Manzoor Hussain and CllIr Chris Rice

Also Present: Clir Maureen Worby, Diane Jones, Manisha Modhvadia and Agnes
Pilkauskiene

Apologies: ClIr Paul Robinson and CliIr Irma Freeborn
Declaration of Members' Interests

Manisha Modhavadia of the Barking and Dagenham HealthWatch had worked in
the maternity care at Queen’s Hospital

Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health was a member of the Northeast London
maternity system board.

As there were no decisions to be made at this meeting, the interests would be
classed as non-pecuniary interests.

There were no other declarations of interest.

Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July
2023

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 were confirmed as correct.
Healthwatch report on Maternity Services

Barking and Dagenham Healthwatch presented the report on the Barking &
Dagenham Healthwatch Maternity Project and Workplan for year.

The report was commissioned by North-East London Local Maternity and Neonatal
Service following the development of the Maternity Equity and Equality Action Plan
2022. The report reviewed whether women who had received maternity care were
given the choices on where to receive their care. The report also covered the
impact of disparity of care amongst the BAME community.

It was important for women to be given the choice on where to receive maternity
care; however, this would depend on the capacity of the chosen hospitals
maternity ward, therefore women would not necessarily have a full choice. Women
that had received antenatal care would be able to request to attend a particular
clinic, which could take parking and transport into consideration.

The BAME community had received a worse quality of care compared to those in
white ethnic background. The Equity and Equality work delved deeper into the



16.

issues experienced by the BAME community upon receiving maternity care. Issues
such as the referral process and experience while giving birth were highlighted in
the Equity and Equality report.

Services across all hospitals was not adequate to meet the needs of all the
demographic groups. Until the issues over access to healthcare had been
addressed, healthcare services would continue to fail certain ethnic groups. The
Equity and Equality Action plan recommended a helpline made available for
pregnant women across North-East London with translating services being made
available for non-English speaking patients.

An engagement project with local residents revealed concerns around the
healthcare provisions which non-English speaking people received. Some
residents believed that non-English speaking people would need to be encouraged
to learn English otherwise the quality of healthcare they would receive would
continue to be impacted. While other residents believed people had the right to
receive the translation services. Residents voiced concerns over the risk non-
English speaking patients faced in taking relatives to their appointments to act as
translators. There could be a risk that the translation could be wrong or in the case
of domestic abuse the wrong information my intentionally be given via translation.

There were particular pressures on midwives with the amount of time community
midwives would spend with patients. It was reported that often procedures and
instructions were not fully explained or made clear to the patient therefore the care
provided was inadequate.

In response to a question regarding the referral process, the committee was
advised that there were two routes for referrals. One route was through the GP
and the other route was through self-referral. Self-referral could be done online,
some websites would allow the user to change the language accordingly.

The report was noted.
Change of Service at Barking Birthing Centre

The Chief Nursing Officer for North-East London ICB presented an updated report
on the change of service provisions at Barking Community Birth Centre (BCBC).

Due to staffing related issues and operational pressures, the executive team at
Newham Hospital had made the decision to suspend intrapartum care from 1 June
2023. Patients would still receive antenatal and post-natal appointments at BCBC.

Patients that planned to have their birth at BCBC had since been contacted and
alternative arrangements had been made. Patients had been given the option to
have a home birth or to attend the midwifery unit at Queens hospital. Patients who
were classed as high risk would attend the main labour ward.

An action plan had been developed for the next steps for the maternity service and
involved the recruitment of more midwives. There was a shortage of midwives and
midwifery skills to provide care in a standalone birthing unit. Midwives were not
getting enough experience in providing support which included emergency support
to women in labour. Therefore, the Trust had identified the risk in the continuation



17.

of the intrapartum care service without fully trained staff which resulted in the
suspension of the service. It was unclear of when the BCBC would reopen.

The difficulty that the trust faced was to openly promote BCBC without the staff to
support it. There was a significant recruitment plan which included overseas
recruitment and local recruitment. The Trust had also worked closely with the
Academy and Universities to develop trained student midwifes who could be
recruited as qualified midwives. Newly hired midwives would go through a program
in which they would be supported by experienced midwives. There were currently
40 midwifery students who would be qualified midwives by October.

The Director of Strategy for Newham Hospital responded to a question regarding
the opening of the BCBC. It was a statutory obligation for the trust to provide safe
care and Newham Hospital was assisting with discussion over the BCBC. A review
of the three birthing centers in London would contribute to the BCBC outcome.
Newham hospital itself had struggled to reach substantial staffing levels with 60
vacancies in the midwifery team.

The Women and Children’s Health Divisional Director for Newham Hospital stated
that midwives themselves raised concerns over risked imposed on intrapartum
care in the BCBC.

A regular risk assessment was undertaken on for high-risk pregnancies to ensure
both the baby and mother was well. There were specialist midwives who were
working together to give pregnant women as much choice as possible on where to
safely give birth.

In response to a question on whether the staffing issues would affect patients’
safety, the Chief Nursing Officer for North-East London ICB advised the committee
that to date there was no risk to patient’s health; however, the midwives
recognised that their competencies to manage risks if they should occur was
inadequate.

The report was noted.
Corporate Plan Targets - Health Outcomes and Inequality

The Consultant in Public Health presented the report on the Corporate Plan
Targets, Health Outcomes, and Inequality.

The Barking and Dagenham Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy had been
developed to focus local health priorities across the system. Work had been
undertaken to develop a monitoring framework with a shared outcomes alongside
the Place level to together with the Barking and Dagenham Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028. The framework would replace the outdated outputs
performance reporting.

The monitoring framework would reflect the following:
e A core selection of outcomes which are being proposed for the London

Borough of Barking and Dagenham’s Corporate Plan 2023-26 performance
framework;



18.

19.

20.

e Outcomes aligned to NEL'’s Joint forward plan; and
e Local engagement with staff and partners.

The monitoring framework was discussed at the Committees in Common
Development Session in July 2023. There was an intention to develop the
framework through engagement and analysis over the autumn.

The resulting framework would be used as part of the framework for the Health
Scrutiny Committee.

The report was noted.

Health & Wellbeing Board and ICB Sub-Committee (Committees in Common)
- 26 June 2023

The minutes of the last Health & Wellbeing Board and ICB Sub-Committee were
noted.

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 July 2023

The minutes of the last Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC)
were noted.

Work Programme

The work programme was noted.



